506803015 08/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6849834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL TAYLOR	11/03/2016
SETH MCCULLEN	11/03/2016
KENNETH CLINKSCALES	11/03/2016
GEORGIOS HILAS	11/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLY-MED, INC.
Street Address:	51 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
City:	ANDERSON
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29625

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15768463

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8643280008

Email: patents@poly-med.com

Correspondent Name: SILKY RUSSELL

Address Line 1: 51 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE

Address Line 4: ANDERSON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29625

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHA-126-PCT-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY ANTHONY MERCHANT	
SIGNATURE:	/MaryAnthonyMerchant/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=SHA-126-PCT-US Assignment - Inventors to PMI 8.5.21#page1.tif source=SHA-126-PCT-US Assignment - Inventors to PMI 8.5.21#page2.tif source=SHA-126-PCT-US Assignment - Inventors to PMI 8.5.21#page3.tif

PATENT 506803015 REEL: 057090 FRAME: 0058

source=SHA-126-PCT-US Assignment - Inventors to PMI 8.5.21#page4.tif source=SHA-126-PCT-US Assignment - Inventors to PMI 8.5.21#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 057090 FRAME: 0059

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael Scott Taylor, Seth Dylan McCullen, Kenneth W. Clinkscales and Georgios T. Hilas (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), all U.S. citizens and having mailing addresses of 214 Andalusian Trail, Anderson South Carolina 29621, 23 Rock Creek Drive, Greenville, South Carolina 29605, 522 Syracuse Road, Easley, South Carolina 29642 and 3473 E. Bethel Lane, Bloomington, Indiana 47408, respectively, are joint inventors of an invention entitled "TIME DEPENDENT PHYSIOLOGIC TISSUE SCAFFOLD," as described and claimed in the invention for which an International Application was filed on November 4, 2016, and assigned International Application No. PCT/US2016/_060682____, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No. 62/250,568, filed on November 4, 2015; and

WHEREAS, **Poly-Med**, **Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 51 Technology Drive, Anderson, South Carolina 29625, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the International patent application and in and to any letters patent(s) that claim the priority benefit of the provisional patent application in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of sail letters patent; said invention, and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Counsel for the ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to add the International Application No. in the space provided above when the information is available.

Page 1 of 4 Docket No. SHA-126-PCT

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto
in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

11/3/16	A CAM
	Michael Scott Taylor

Notarial Certificate

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **Michael Scott Taylor** is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

be in the air vertical and to	the dood sittle perpendicular in the motion.
	Dated 11-3-2016
	Signature of Notary Public May & Haway
	Printed Name Meyon S. Howard
	My Commission expires: 10 - 21 - 3-025
4/3/16	
Date	Seth Dylan McCullen

Notarial Certificate

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **Seth Dylan McCullen** is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated _	11-3-2016
Signature Notary Pul	
Printed Na	me <u>Megan S. Howard</u>
My Comm	ission expires: 10 - 91 - 3035

Page 2 of 4 Docket No. SHA-126-PCT

11/3/16	RIWCI
Date	Kenneth W. Clinkscales
	Notarial Certificate
appeared before me, and sa	or have satisfactory evidence that Kenneth W. Clinkscales is the person who id person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
	Dated
	Signature of Notary Public <u>Muxuu A Howuu</u>
	Printed Name <u>Wegan S. Howard</u>
	My Commission expires: 10 - 21 - 2025
Date	Georgios T. Hilas
I hereby wit	ness that Georgios T. Hilas is the person who signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be his free	e and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Printed Name	
Date	Date

Page 3 of 4 Docket No. SHA-126-PCT

Date	Kenneth W. Clinkscales
	Notarial Certificate
appeared before me, and sai	or have satisfactory evidence that Kenneth W. Clinkscales is the person what divide the person what he signed this instrument and acknowledged it the for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
	Dated
	Signature of Notary Public
•	Printed Name
	My Commission expires:
/ 1 Nov 2016 Date	Georgios T. Hilas
•	ness that Georgios T. Hilas is the person who signed this instrument an and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Signature of Value SM	Signature of Witness
Printed Name Vashina	
Date 11/11/2016	Date 11/11/16

Accepted By: Poly-Med, Inc. (ASSIGNEE)	
	Date: 1()14/(•
David Shalaby	
President	

Notarial Certificate

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **David Shalaby** is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated	11-14-2016
Signature of Notary Public	Magan Stoward
Printed Name	Megans. Howard
Mv Commissior	expires: 10-21-2025

Page 4 of 4 Docket No. SHA-126-PCT

RECORDED: 08/05/2021

PATENT REEL: 057090 FRAME: 0064